

NO. 15- 17532/16-15000, 15-17534/16-15001

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DOUGLAS O’CONNOR et al,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
v.
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

No. 15-17532, 16-15000
No. C-13-3826-EMC
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

HAKAN YUCESYOY et al,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
v.
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., et al.,
Defendant-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

No. 15-17534, 16-15001
No. C-15-00262-EMC
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS’
DOUGLAS O’CONNOR AND HAKAN YUCESYOY’S
CONSOLIDATED PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF**

Shannon Liss-Riordan
Adelaide Pagano
LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000
Boston, MA 02114
(617) 994-5800

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellees/Cross-Appellants
Douglas O’Connor et al and Hakan Yucesoy et al*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
1. Uber’s History of Abusive Use of Arbitration Agreements in This Litigation.....	11
2. The Facts Giving Rise To This Appeal.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Standard of Review.....	21
II. The District Court Acted Well Within Its Rule 23 Powers In Invalidating Uber’s Arbitration Agreement With Respect To Members of The O’Connor Certified Class And In Requiring Approval of Future Communications with Class Members and Putative Class Members.....	22
III. The District Court Erred In Holding That Uber Could Limit the Scope of Other Putative Classes, For Cases Already Filed, By Sending Out New Arbitration Agreements That Purported to “Fix” The Invalidity That Led The Court to Hold The Previous Arbitration Clause Invalid.....	35
A. By Allowing Uber to Distribute New Arbitration Agreements to Putative Class Members in Cases Already Filed, the Court Essentially Converted These Class Action Cases From Opt-Out To Opt-In Proceedings, Thus Undermining the Dictates of Rule 23.....	45
B. The FAA Does Not Preempt Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 And Does Not Grant Uber An Unfettered Right to Distribute Arbitration Agreements To Putative Class Members So as to Unilaterally Undermine Rule 23 And Engage in Gamesmanship With Respect to Pending Class Litigation.....	51
C. Uber’s December 2015 Arbitration Agreement, Distributed Nationwide Two Days After the District Court Held Its Previous Agreement Unenforceable, Was Not An “Ordinary Business Communication”, But Was Instead a Clear Attempt To Escape The District Court’s Recent	

Ruling And Limit Its Liability in Cases Already Filed for Which Classes Had Not Yet Been Certified.	56
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</u> 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	51, 52, 54
<u>Austen v. Catterton Partners V, LP</u> 831 F.Supp.2d. 559 (D. Conn. 2011).....	38
<u>Balasanayan v. Nordstrom, Inc.</u> 2012 WL 1944609 (S.D. Cal. May 30, 2012)	54
<u>Balasanayan v. Nordstrom, Inc.</u> 2012 WL 760566 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2012)	4, 19, 40
<u>Balasanayan v. Nordstrom, Inc.</u> 294 F.R.D. 550 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	58
<u>Basco v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> 2002 WL 272384 (E.D. La. Feb. 25, 2002).....	23, 31
<u>Billingsley v. Citi Trends, Inc.</u> 560 F. App'x 914 (11th Cir. 2014).....	40, 56, 57
<u>Brown v. Mustang Sally’s Spirits & Grill, Inc.</u> 2012 WL 4764585 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2012)	38
<u>Buck v. Republic Services, Inc.</u> 2013 WL 2321784 (E.D. Mo. May 28, 2013)	33
<u>Burrell v. Crown Cent. Petroleum, Inc.</u> 176 F.R.D. 243 (E.D. Tex. 1997)	39
<u>California ex rel. Sacramento Metro. Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. United States</u> 215 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2000)	55
<u>Camp v. Alexander</u> 300 F.R.D. 617 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	26
<u>Carnegie v. H&R Block, Inc.</u> 180 Misc.2d 67 (N.Y.S.C. Jan. 7, 1999).....	41
<u>Chase v. AIMCO Properties, L.P.</u> 374 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2005).....	47

<u>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</u> 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	53
<u>County Of Santa Clara v. Astra USA, Inc.</u> 2010 WL 2724512 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2010)	36, 38, 56
<u>Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</u> 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir.1986)	45
<u>Cty. Of Santa Clara v. Astra USA, Inc.</u> 2010 WL 2724512 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2010)	32
<u>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</u> 342 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2003)	50
<u>Enter. Wall Paper Mfg. Co. v. Bodman</u> 85 F.R.D. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	45, 49
<u>Espinoza v. Galardi S. Enterprises, Inc.</u> 2015 WL 9592535 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 31, 2015).....	40, 57
<u>Freidman v. Intervet Inc.</u> 730 F. Supp. 2d 758 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	38, 56
<u>Guifu Li v. A Perfect Day Franchise, Inc.</u> 270 F.R.D. 509 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	19, 38, 39, 56
<u>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</u> 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	passim
<u>Guzman v. VLM, Inc.</u> 2008 WL 597186 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2008).....	48
<u>Haffer v. Temple Univ. of Commonwealth Sys. of Higher Educ.</u> 115 F.R.D. 506 (E.D.Pa.1987).....	31
<u>Hampton Hardware, Inc. v. Cotter & Co.</u> 156 F.R.D. 630 (N.D.Tex.1994)	31
<u>Haro v. City of Rosemead</u> 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 874 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2009).....	49
<u>Harris v. Vector Mktg. Corp.</u> 716 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	31
<u>Idaho Watersheds Project v. Hahn</u> 307 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<u>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litigation</u> 361 F.Supp.2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	41, 54

Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.
 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....48

Jack Faucett Associates, Inc.. v. Am. Tel. and Tel. Co.
 1985 WL 6267 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 1985).....34

Jacobs v. CSAA Inter-Ins.
 2009 WL 1201996 (N.D. Cal. May 1, 2009).....31

Jankowski v. Castaldi
 2006 WL 118973 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2006)48

Jimenez v. Menzies Aviation Inc.
 2015 WL 4914727 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2015)40

Kern v. Siemens Corp.
 393 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2004) 45, 46, 49

Keystone Tobacco Co., Inc. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.
 238 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 23, 31

Kleiner v. First Nat’l Bank of Atlanta
 751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985) 23, 26, 37

Leuthold v. Destination Am., Inc.
 224 F.R.D. 462 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....50

Leyva v. Buley
 125 F.R.D. 512 (E.D. Wash. 1989).....48

Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.
 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)47

Makaeff v. Trump U., LLC
 2015 WL 5638192 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2015).....49

McCarthy v. Paine Webber Group, Inc.
 164 F.R.D. 309 (D.Conn.1995)45

McLaughlin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.
 224 F.R.D. 304 (D. Mass. 2004).....47

Mevorah v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.
 2005 WL 4813532 (N.D. Cal. 2005) 23, 31

Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.
 109 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 13, 14, 25

Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
 2015 WL 4483990 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2015)13

Morton v. Mancari
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....55

Moscarelli v. Stamm
288 F.Supp. 453 (E.D.N.Y. 1968)47

O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.
82 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2015)9, 38

O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.
2013 WL 6354534 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2013).....8

O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.
2013 WL 6407583 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2013)..... 57, 58

O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.
2014 WL 1760314 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2014)..... 13, 17, 21

O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.
58 F. Supp. 3d 989 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....8

Pablo v. ServiceMaster Glob. Holdings Inc.
2011 WL 3476473 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2011)58

Parks v. Eastwood Ins. Servs.
235 F.Supp.2d 1082 (C.D.Cal.2002)31

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....47

Piekarski v. Amedisys Illinois, LLC
4 F. Supp. 3d 952 (N.D. Ill. 2013) 41, 42

Ralph Oldsmobile Inc. v. General Motors Corp.
2001 WL 1035132 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 7, 2001).....39

Ramirez v. RDO-BOS Farms, LLC
2007 WL 273604 (D. Or. Jan. 23, 2007)48

Recinos-Recinos v. Express Forestry, Inc.
2006 WL 197030 (E.D. La. Jan. 24, 2006).....33

Russell v. Citigroup, Inc.
748 F.3d 677 (6th Cir. 2014)40

Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.,
803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015) 14, 15

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.
559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 52, 53

<u>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</u> 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	53
<u>Slavkov v. Fast Water Heater Partners I, LP</u> 2015 WL 6674575 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2015)	37, 56
<u>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</u> 51 Cal. 4th 1191 (2011)	8
<u>United States v. Estate Preservation Servs.</u> 202 F.3d 1093 (9 th Cir. 2000)	21
<u>United States v. Schiff</u> 379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004)	21, 22
<u>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.</u> 623 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 19, 38
<u>Williams v. Securitas Sec. Serv. USA, Inc.</u> 2011 WL 2713741 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2011)	41, 42, 54, 57
<u>Wright v. Adventures Rolling Cross Country, Inc.</u> 2012 WL 2239797 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2012).....	26
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	5
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
Other Authorities	
Andrew C. Brunsdon, <u>Hybrid Class Actions, Dual Certification, and Wage Law Enforcement in the Federal Courts</u> 29 Berkeley J. Empl. & Lab. L. 269 (2008)	47, 51
Arbitration Fairness Act of 2011 S. 987, 112th Cong. (2011).....	55
Benjamin Kaplan, <u>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)</u> 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967).....	46
Charles A. Wright, <u>Class Actions</u> 47 F.R.D. 169 (1970).....	53

Gary L. Sasso, et al., <u>Defense Against Class Certification</u> 744 P.L.I./Litig. 389 (2006)	51
Jean R. Sternlight, <u>As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?</u> 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2000)	50
John C. Coffee, Jr., <u>Litigation Governance: Taking Accountability Seriously</u> 110 Colum. L. Rev. 288 (2010)	49
Judith Resnik, <u>Fairness in Numbers: A Comment on at&t v. Concepcion, Wal-Mart v. Dukes, and Turner v. Rogers</u> 125 Harv. L. Rev. 78 (2011)	50
Manual of Complex Litig. § 21.33 (4th ed. 2004)	31
Marc J. Mandich, <u>AT&T v. Concepcion: The End of the Modern Consumer Class Action</u> 14 Loy. J. Pub. Int. L 205 (2012)	55
Matthew W. Lampe & E. Michael Rossman, <u>Procedural Approaches for Countering the Dual-Filed FLSA Collective Action and State-Law Wage Class Action</u> 20 The Lab. Law. 311 (2005)	51
Rachel K. Alexander, <u>Federal Tails and State Puppy Dogs: Preempting Parallel State Wage Claims to Preserve the Integrity of Federal Group Wage Actions</u> 58 Am. U.L. Rev. 515 (2009)	51
Samuel Issacharoff & Geoffrey P. Miller, <u>Will Aggregate Litigation Come to Europe?</u> 62 Vand. L. Rev. 179 (2009)	50
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey Miller, <u>The Role of Opt-Outs and Objectors in Class Action Litigation: Theoretical and Empirical Issues</u> 57 Vand. L. Rev. 1529 (2004)	51
